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Schedule of Tests 
Required for Qualification 
Approval 

1 

2



Schedules of Tests 
Required for Qualification 
Approval 
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Connector Styles 
Available 

Receptacles

Box Mounting 
See Pages 10-16 

Accessories
See Pages 40-55 

Single Hole Mounting 
See Pages 17-27 

Cable Mounting
See Pages 28-31 

Hermetic Seal
See Pages 16 & 23 
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Connector Styles 
Available 

Plugs

Straight Plug
See Pages 34-37 

Grounded Plug
See Page 34 

Accessories
See Pages 40-55 

Audio Plug
See Page 38 

Push on - Pull off
See Page 39 
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Insert Availability

NOTES

* This insert arrangement is not included in B.S. 
spec., but is available and. listed in MIL-C-26482.

Due to the arrangement of contacts in the 
14-12 insert arrangement it is classified, for 
current derating, in the shell size range 18-24. 

Lettering of inserts shown above corresponds to view of front 
(mating surface of pin inserts or rear face (cable accessory 
end) of socket inserts. 

KEY • No 16 size contacts 

 O No 20 size contacts 

CURRENT RATING 

Maximum current per individual contact (in isolation) at a 
maximum ambient temperature of 85°C: Size 20 contact  7.5A 
Size 16 contact 13A The performance of 62GB Series 
connectors at all times exceeds the maximum continuous 
bunched rating of the appropriate size wire, or cable of 
equivalent temperature rating. This bunched rating is therefore 
the determining factor. In the case of mixed loadings, the 
greatest individual load shall be the bunched loading. In any 
combination of ambient temperature plus temperature rise due 
to current flow through the contacts, the maximum connector 
internal hot spot temperature of 125°C must not be exceeded. 
That is, when only one contact per connector is loaded. 
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VOLTAGE RATINGS

VOLTAGE RATINGS
Two categories of voltage rating are specified in 

BS9522 F0017, F0038 and N0001. 
Rating 1 (700V d.c. working at sea-level) Applicable to the 

high contact density inserts shown in the upper section of the 
insert availability diagram above. 

Rating 2 (1200V d.c. working at sea-level) Applicable to 
the inserts shown in the lower section of the insert 
availability diagram. 

Altitude derating. Information on voltage derating for 
operation at altitudes above sea-level can be obtained from 
the flashover voltage altitude curves on the left. 

22

22-55

D.C.
WORKING 
VOLTAGE

A.C.
WORKING 
VOLTAGE 

R.M.S. 

PROOF
VOLTAGE 

D.C. OR A.C. 
PEAK

Rating 1
Sea level 

300 mb at 
20°C 
8,500m 
(27,800 ft) 

44 mb at 
20°C 
20,000m 
(66,000 ft)

Rating 2
Sea level 
300 mb at 
20°C 
8,500m 
(27,800 ft) 
44 mb at 
20"C 
20,000m 
(66,000 ft) 

700

550

330

120 

650

380

500

390

230

850

460

270

2100

1100

660

3000

1300

760

24 ALTITUDE

24-61
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Ordering
62GB Series 
Connectors 

To obtain the specific connector required write down the connector number from the 

typical example below. Only inserts shown in the availability chart on p. 10&11 can be 

specified. All connectors are delivered with protective dust covers 

62GB SHELL STYLE

1 4 E

Environmental code 

A - Plain shell, exposed 

solder buckets. No 

grommet 

E - Insert seal and grommet seal 

with grommet nut (excluding 

12E which has plain shell and 

no grommet or nut) 

F - As (E) but grommet nut 

has integral strain relief 

clamp 

H - Hermetic seal no cable 

accessories 

J - As (E) but with resilient gland 

seal and nut for unscreened 

jacketed cable. No grommet 

supplied. See pp. 26-27 for 

accessory to accept 

screened jacketed cable. 

P - Potting construction 

complete with potting 

mould 

T - Exposed solder buckets. 

Threaded shell for cable 

accessories 

Shell style 

 0 - Receptacle wall mounting 

1 - Receptacle cable 

mounting 

2 - Receptacle box mounting 

3 - Receptacle, solder flange 

mounting 

4 - Receptacle, internally 

threaded with cable 

accessories as illustrated, for 

single hole mounting 

6 - Plug cable mounting 

7- Receptacle, plain shell, 

single hole mounting

Specification key 

1 - Styles originally specified in 

MIL-C-26482 

5 - Styles exclusive to 

BS9522 F0017 

Series designation 

62ZN – Zinc Nickel finish 

62 GB - Aluminium shell  

62 GB SS -Stainless steel shell* 

62 GB CU - Brass shell* 

*consult factory for availability 

62GB-XXH-Hermetic mild 

steel shell. 

Connector numbers in the AMPHENOL and MS numbering systems. Only alternative insert orientations are specified 

in MIL-C-26482 which does not include alternative key/keyway orientations. 

MS31 - 14 E 18 -11 P  X 

62GB - 14 E 18 -11 P X
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Ordering
62GB Series 
Connectors 

18 11 P B (044) 

Shell size (in sixteenths of an 

inch) 8, 10, 12, 14, 16 

18,20,22,24 

Number of contacts 

2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 

16, 19, 21', 23, 26, 32, 41, 55, 

61 

* consult factory for availability 

Contact Style 

P - Pins  

S - Sockets For hermetic 

connectors. P3 denotes pin 

contacts with solder bucket 

terminations. (Standard range). 

P2 denotes pin contacts with 

flattened and pierced 

terminations.  

(Special order). 

Orientation 

(Omit if normal orientation) 

Keys/Keyways: A', B, C, D', 

E. F, (see p. 31) 

Inserts: W,X,Y,Z.(see p56/57) 

*Inactive for new designs 

Deviations 

(044) Rough grip heavy duty 

coupling ring. 

(046) Box mounting plug. 

(214)Fitted with extension 

back shell and strain 

relief clamp without 

grommet on F types 

only 

(218) Lever coupling ring 

(219)Contacts for flexible punted 

wrung (57A and 12E only) 

(639) Bright cadmium plated 

shells 

(345) Contacts for flexible punted 

wiring 12H,13H 17H only 

(276) Hermetics with gold 

plated contacts. 

(608) Black anodise. 

(416) Electroless nickel 

(714) Cadmium plate 

olive drab 

62GB - 14E 
C2098 

18-11 
18 11

P
M 

B 
B

O

Style 
Insert 
Arrangement, 
see above 

M - Pin contacts 
F - Socket contacts 

Alternative 
Key/Key way 
Orientation 

Variant. 
0 – Standard 

connector 
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Box Mounting 
Receptacles
Table of Styles

Page No. 
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Box Mounting 
Receptacles
Table of Styles
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Shell 
Size 

A 
max 

B 

± 0.005 

(± 0.13) 

c 
max 
sq. 

D 
TP 
Sq. 

E dia. 

± 0.010 

(± 0.254) 

F 
±0 005 

(± 0.13) 

G 
dia 

max. 

Y 
dia. 
max. 

X 
Thread 

08 
0.978 0.062 0.817 0.594 0120 0.445 0.434 0.473 

7/16 – 28 UNEF 
24.84 1.58 20.75 15.09 3.05 11.3 11.02 12.02 

10 
0.978 0.062 0.942 0.719 0.120 0.445 0.558 0.590 

9/16 – 24 NEF 
24.84 1.58 23.93 18.26 3.05 11.3 14.17 14.99 

12 
0.978 0.062 1.036 0.812 0.120 0.445 0.683 0.750 

11/16 - 24 NEF 
24.84 1.58 26.32 20.63 3.05 11.3 17.35 19.05 

14 
0.978 0.062 1.130 0.906 0.120 0.445 0.808 0.875 

13/16 – 20 UNEF 
24.84 1.58 28.70 23.10 3.05 11.3 20.52 22.23 

16 
0.978 0.062 1.223 0.969 0.120 0.445 0.933 1.000 

15/16 – 20 UNEF 
24.84 1.58 31.07 24.61 3.05 11.3 23.7 25.4 

18 
0.978 0.062 1.317 1.062 0.120 0.445 1.057 1.125 

1.1/16 - 18 NEF 
24.84 1.58 33.45 26.58 3.05 11.3 26.85 28.58 

20 
1.048 0.080 1.442 1.156 0.120 0.555 1.182 1.250 

1.3/16 - 18 NEF 
26.62 2.03 36.63 29.36 3.05 1410 30.02 31.75 

22 
1.048 0.080 1.567 1.250 0.120 0.555 1.307 1.375 

1.5/16 - 18 NEF 
26.62 2.03 39.80 31.75 3.05 14.10 33.20 34.93 

24 
1.048 0.080 1.692 1.375 0147 0.590 1.432 1.500 

1.7/16 – 18 NEF 
26.62 2.03 42.98 34.93 3.d4 14.99 36.37 38.1 

Shell 
Size 

A 
max. 

B 

± 0.005 
( ± 0.13) 

C 
Max. 
sq. 

D 
TP 
sq. 

E 
± 0.010 

( ± 0.254) 

F 

± 0.005 
( ± 0.13) 

G 
dia 

max. 

Y 
dia. 

max. 

M 

08 
1.624 0.062 0.817 0.594 0.120 0.445 0.561 0.473 

1/2 - 28 UNEF 
41.25 1.58 20.75 15.09 3.05 11.3 14.25 12.02 

10 
1.624 0.062 0.942 0.719 0.120 0.445 0.686 0.590 

5/8 - 24 NEF 
41.25 1.58 23.93 18.26 3.05 11.3 17.43 14.99 

12 
1.624 0.062 1.036 0.812 0.120 0.445 0.811 0.750 

3/4 - 20 UNEF 
41.25 1.58 26.32 20.63 3.05 11.3 20.60 19.05 

14 
1.624 0.062 1.130 0.906 0.120 0.445 0.936 0.875 

7/8 - 20 UNEF 
41.25 1.58 28.70 23.10 3.05 11.3 23.78 22.23 

16 
1.624 0.062 1223 0.969 0.120 0.445 1.061 1.000 

1 - 20 UNEF 
41.25 1.58 31.07 24.61 3.05 11.3 26.98 25.4 

18 
1.624 0.062 1.317 1.062 0.120 0.445 1.186 1.125 

1.3/16 - 18 NEF 
41.25 1.58 33.45 26.58 3.05 11.3 30.12 28.58 

20 
1 .687 0.080 1.442 1.156 0.120 0.555 1.311 1 250 

1.3/16 - 18 NEF 
42.85 2.03 36.63 29.36 3 05 14.10 33.30 31.75 

22 
1.687 0.080 1.567 1.250 0.120 0.555 1.436 1.375 

1.7/16 - 18 NEF 
42.85 2.03 39.80 31.75 3.05 14.10 36.47 34.93 

24 
1.730 0.080 1.692 1.375 0 147 0.590 1.561 1.500 

1.7/16 - 18 NEF 
43.94 2.03 42.98 34.93 3.73 14.99 39.65 38.1 

Box Mounting 
Receptacles 
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Box Mounting 
Receptacles 

MIL-C-26482 MS3110E 

Shell A B C D E F G V 

Size max ± 0.005 max TP ± 0.010 ± 0.005 dia dia. 

( ± 0.13) sq. sq. (± 0.254) (± 0.13) max max 

08 
1.281 0.062 0.817 0.594 0.120 0.445 0.561 0.473 
32.54 1 .58 20.75 15.09 3.05 11.3 14.25 12.02 

10 
1.281 0.062 0.942 0.719 0.120 0.445 0.686 0.590 
32.54 1.58 23.93 18.26 3.05 11.3 17.43 14.99 

12 
1.281 0.062 1.036 0.812 0.120 0.445 0.811 0.750 
32.54 1.58 26.32 20.63 3.05 11.3 20.60 19.05 

14 
1.281 0.062 1.130 0.906 0.120 0.445 0.936 0.875 
32.54 1.58 28.70 23.10 3.05 11.3 23.78 22.23 

16 
1.281 0.062 1.223 0.969 0.120 0.445 1.061 1.000 
32.54 1.58 31.07 24.61 3.05 11.3 26.98 25.4 

18 
1.281 0.062 1.317 1.062 0.120 0.445 1.186 1.125 
32.54 1.58 33.45 26.58 3.05 11.3 30.12 28.58 

20 
1.383 0.080 1.442 1.156 0.120 0.555 1.311 1.250 
35.13 2.03 36.63 29.36 3.05 14.10 33.30 31.75 

22 
1.383 0.080 1.567 1.250 0.120 0.555 1.436 1.375 
35.13 2.03 39.80 31.75 3.05 14.10 36.47 34.93 

24 
1 .383 0.080 1.692 1.375 0.147 0.590 1.561 1.500 
35.13 2.03 42.98 34.93 3.74 14.99 39.65 38.1 

MIL-C-26482 MS31 10F 

Shell A B C D E F G H Y 

Size max. ± 0.005 max. TP ± 0.010 ± 0.005 dia ± 0.005 dia. 

(± 0.13) sq. Sq. (± 0.254) (± 0.13) max. (± 0.13) max. 

08 
1.762 0.062 0.817 0.594 0.120 0.445 0.828 0.156 0.473 
44.76 1.58 20.75 15.09 3.05 11.3 21.03 3.96 12.01 

10 
1.762 0.062 0.942 0.719 0.120 0.445 0.891 0.188 0.590 
44.76 1.58 23.92 18.26 3.05 11.3 22.63 4.78 14.99 

12 
1 .762 0.062 1.036 0.812 0.120 0.445 1.016 0.312 0.750 
44.76 1.58 26.31 20.63 3.05 11.3 25.81 7.93 19.05 

14 
1.736 0.062 1.130 0.906 0.120 0.445 1.141 0.375 0.875 
44.10 1.58 28.70 23.10 3.05 11.3 28.98 9.58 22.23 

16 
1.876 0.062 1.223 0.969 0.120 0.445 1.203 0.500 1.000 
47.65 1.57 31.07 24.61 3.05 11.3 30.56 12.7 25.4 

18 
1.876 0.062 1.317 1.062 0.120 0.445 1.426 0.625 1.125 
47.65 1.58 33.45 26.58 3.05 11.3 36.22 15.87 28.58 

20 
2.118 0.080 1.442 1.156 0.120 0.555 1.426 0.625 1.250 
53.80 2.03 36.63 29.36 3.05 14.10 36.22 15.88 31.75

22 
2.118 0.080 1.567 1.250 0.120 0.555 1.567 0.750 1.375 
53.80 2.03 39.80 31.75 3.05 14.10 39.80 19.05 34.93 

24 
2.250 0.080 1.692 1.375 1.147 0.590 1.735 0.800 1.500 
57.15 2.03 42.98 34.93 3.74 14.99 44.07 20.32 38.10
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Box Mounting 
Receptacles 

Shell 
Size 

A
max 

B
± 0.005 
( ± 0.13) 

c 
max.sq 

D 
TP 
sq 

E
± 0.010 

( ± 0.254) 

F 
± 0.005 
(± 0.13) 

G 
dia. 
max. 

Y
dia 
max 

Z Cable Entry 
min                max 
closed            free 

08 
1.846 0.062 0.817 0.594 0.120 0.445 0.561 0.473 0.168 0.230 
46.89 1.58 20.75 15.09 3.05 11.3 14.25 12.02 4.28 5.84 

10 
1.846 0.062 0.942 0.719 0.120 0.445 0.686 0.590 0.205 0.312 
46.89 1.58 23.93 18.26 3.05 11.3 17.43 14.99 5.21 7.93 

12 
1.947 0.062 1.036 0.812 0.120 0.445 0.811 0.750 0.338 0.442 
49.45 1.58 26.32 20.63 3.05 11.3 20.60 19.05 8,59 11.23 

14 
2.147 0.062 1.130 0.906 0.120 0.445 0.936 0.875 0.416 0.539 
54.54 1.58 28.70 23.10 3.05 11.3 23.78 22.23 10.57 13.69 

16 
2.347 0.062 1.223 0.969 0.120 0.445 1.061 1.000 0.550 0.616 
59.61 1.575 31.07 24.61 3.05 11.3 26.96 25.4 13.97 15.65 

18 
2.547 0.062 1.317 1.062 0.120 0.445 1.186 1.125 0.600 0.672 
64.70 1.575 33.45 26.58 3.05 11.3 30.12 28.58 15.24 17.07 

20 
2.831 0.080 1.442 1.156 0.120 0.555 1.311 1.250 0.635 0.747 
71.91 2.03 36.63 29.36 3.05 14.10 33.30 31.75 16.13 18.98 

22 
3.031 0.080 1.567 1.250 0.120 0.555 1.436 1.375 0.670 0.846 
76.99 2.03 39.80 31.75 3.05 14.10 36.47 34.93 17.02 21.49 

24 
3.074 0.080 1.692 1.375 0.147 0.590 1.561 1.500 0.740 0.894 
78.08 2.03 42.98 34.93 3.73 14.99 39.65 38.1 18.80 22.71 

Shell 
Size 

A
max 

B
± 0.005 
(± 0.13) 

c 
max.sq. 

D 
TP 
sq 

E
± 0.010 

(± 0.254) 

F 
± 0.005 
(± 0.13) 

G 
dia. 
max 

Y
dia. 
max 

Z 
dia. 
min 

08 
1.453 0.062 0.817 0.594 0.120 0.445 0.572 0.473 0.260 
36.91 1.575 20.75 15.09 3.05 11.3 14.53 12.02 6.60 

10 
1.453 0.062 0.942 0.179 0.120 0.445 0.666 0.590 0.463 
36.91 1.58 23.93 18.26 3.05 11.3 16.92 14.99 11.76 

12 
1.453 0.062 1.036 0.812 0.120 0.445 0.822 0.750 0.577 
36.91 1.58 26.32 20.63 3.05 11.3 20.88 19.05 14.15 

14 
1.453 0.062 1.130 0.906 0.120 0.445 0.907 0.875 0.590 
36.91 1.58 28.70 23.10 3.05 11.3 23.04 22.23 14.99 

16 
1.453 0.062 1.223 0.969 0.120 0.445 1.040 1.000 0.713 
36.91 1.58 31.07 24.61 3.05 11.3 26.42 25.40 18.11 

18 
1.453 0.062 1.317 1.062 0.120 0.445 1.165 1.125 0.835 
36.91 1.58 33.45 26.58 3.05 11.3 29.60 28.58 22.21 

20 
1.672 0.080 1.442 1.156 0.120 0.555 1.285 1.250 1.015 
42.47 2.03 36.63 29.36 3.05 14.10 32.64 31.75 25.78 

22 
1.672 0.080 1.567 1.250 0.120 0.555 1.400 1.375 1.015 
42.47 2.03 39.80 31.75 3.05 14.10 35.56 34.93 25.78 

24 
1.734 0.080 0.692 1.375 0.147 0.590 1.540 1.500 1.265 
44.05 2.03 42.98 34.93 3.74 14.99 39.12 38.10 32.13 
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Box Mounting 
Receptacles 

MIL-C-26482 MS3112E 

Shell 
Size 

A
max 

8 
± 0.005 
(± 0.13) 

C 
max 
sq. 

D 
TP 
sq. 

E
± 0 010 

(± 0.254) 

F 
± 0.005 
( ± 0.13) 

G 
dia. 
max. 

L V
dia. 
max. 

08 
0.978 0.062 0.817 0.594 0.120 0.445 0.434 0.800 0.473 
24.84 1.58 20.75 15.09 3.05 11.3 11.02 20.32 12.02 

10 
0.978 0.062 0.942 0.719 0.120 0.445 0.558 0.800 0.590 
24.84 1.58 23.93 18.26 3.05 11.3 14.17 20.32 14.99 

12 
0.978 0.062 1.036 0.812 0.120 0.445 0.683 0.800 0.750 
24.84 1.58 26.32 20.63 3.05 11.3 17.35 20.32 19.05 

14 
0.978 0.062 1.130 0.906 0.120 0.445 0.808 0.800 0.875 
24.84 1.58 28.70 23.10 3.05 11.3 20.52 20.32 22.23 

16 
0.978 0.062 1.223 0.969 0.120 0.445 0.933 0.800 1.000 
24.84 1.58 31.07 24.61 3.05 11.3 23.70 20.32 25.4 

18 
0.978 0.062 1.317 1.062 0.120 0.445 1.057 0.800 1.125 
24.84 1.58 33.45 26.58 3.05 11.3 26.85 20.32 28.58 

20 
1.048 0.080 1.442 1.156 0.120 0.555 1.182 0.875 1.250 
26.62 2.03 36.63 29.36 3.05 14.10 30.02 22.23 31.75 

22 
1.048 0.080 1.567 1.250 0.120 0.555 1.307 0.875 1.375 
26.62 2.03 39.80 31.75 3.05 14.10 33.20 22.23 34.93 

24 
1 .048 0.080 1.692 1.375 0.147 0.590 1.432 0.875 1.500 
26.62 2.03 42.98 34.93 3.74 14.99 36.37 22.23 38.1 

Shell 
Size 

A
max 

B
± 0.005 
(±0.13) 

C 
max 
sq. 

D 
TP 
sq. 

E
dia 

0.010 

F 
± 0.005 
(± 0.13) 

G 
dia. 
Max 

J 
± 0.020 
(± 0.51) 

K L Y
dia 

max. 

Z 

min max. max min 

08 
0.982 0.062 0.817 0.594 0.120 0.445 0.434 0.089 0.030 0.028 0.198 0.166 0.473 0.800 
24.95 1.58 20.75 15.09 3.05 11.3 11.02 2.26 0.76 0.70 5.03 4.22 12.02 20.32 

10 
0.982 0.062 0.942 0.719 0.120 0.445 0.558 0.089 0.030 0.028 0.198 0.166 0.590 0.800 
24.95 1.58 23.93 18.26 3.05 11.3 14.17 2.26 0.76 0.70 5.03 4.22 14.99 20.32 

12 
0.982 0.062 1.036 0.812 0.120 0.445 0.683 0.089 0.030 0.028 0.198 0.166 0.750 0.800 
24.95 1.58 26.32 20.63 3.05 11.3 17.35 2.26 0.76 0.70 5.03 4.22 19.05 20.32 

14 
0.982 0.062 1.130 0.906 0.120 0.445 0.808 0.089 0.030 0.028 0.198 0.166 0.875 0.800 
24.95 1.58 28.70 23.10 3.05 11.3 20.52 2.26 0.76 0.70 5.03 4.22 22.23 20.32 

16 
0.982 0.062 1.223 0.969 0.120 0.445 0.933 0.089 0.030 0.028 0.198 0.166 1.000 0.800 
24.95 1 .58 31.07 24.61 3.05 11.3 23.70 2.26 0.76 0.70 5.03 4.22 25.4 20.32 

18 
0.982 0.062 1.317 1.062 0.120 0.445 1.057 0.089 0.030 0.028 0.198 0.166 1.125 0.800 
24.95 1.58 33.45 26.58 3.05 11.3 26.85 2.26 0.76 0.70 5.03 4.22 28.58 20.32 

20 
1.057 0.080 1.442 1.156 0.120 0.555 1.182 0.076 0.030 0.028 0.185 0.153 1.250 0.875 
26.85 2.03 36.63 29.36 3.05 14.10 30.02 1.93 0.76 0.70 4.70 3.89 31.75 22.23 

22 
1.057 0.080 1.567 1.250 0.120 0.555 1.307 0.076 0.030 0.028 0.185 0.153 1.375 0.875 
26.85 2.03 39.80 31.75 3.05 14.10 33.20 1.93 0.76 0.70 4.70 3.89 34.93 22.23 

24 
1.057 0.080 1.692 1.375 0.147 0.590 1.432 0.076 0.030 0.028 0.185 0.153 1.500 0.875 
26.85 2.03 42.98 34.93 3.74 14.99 36.37 1.93 0.76 0.70 4.70 3.89 38.1 22 23 

15



Box Mounting 
Receptacles 
Hermetic Seal

Shell 
Size 

A
max 

B
± 0.005 
(± 0.13) 

C 
max 
sq. 

D E
0.008 

(± 0.203) 
(±.051) .002 

F 
± 0.005 
(± 0.13) 

R 
±0.005 
(±0.13) 

S Y

08 
0.828 0.062 0.812 0.594 0.120 0.443 0.568 1.250 0.473 
21.03 1.57 20.61 15.08 3.05 11.25 14.42 31.73 12.01 

10 
0.828 0.062 0.937 0.719 0.120 0.443 0.695 1.359 14.99 
21.03 1.57 23.79 18.29 3.05 11.25 17.53 34.52 14.99 

12 
0.828 0.062 1.031 0.812 0.120 0.443 0.864 1.531 0.750 
21.03 1.57 26.17 20.57 3.05 11.25 21.84 38.89 19.05 

14 
0.828 0.062 1.125 0.906 0.120 0.443 0.989 1.656 0.875 
21.03 1.57 28.57 23.11 3.05 11.25 25.15 42.06 22.23 

16 
0.828 0.062 1.218 0.969 0.120 0.443 1.113 1.781 1.000 
21.03 1.57 30.93 24.64 3.05 11.25 28.19 45.24 25.40 

18 
0.828 0.062 1.312 1.062 0.120 0.443 1.238 1.891 1.125  
21.03 1.57 33.32 26.92 3.05 11.25 31.49 48.03 28.58 

20 
0.890 0.093 1.437 1.156 0.120 0.561 1.363 2.031 1.250 
22.60 2.36 36.49 29.46 3.05 14.24 34.54 51.59 30.75 

22 
0.890 0.093 1.562 1.250 1.120 0.561 1.488 2.156 1.375 
22.60 2.36 39.67 31.75 3.05 14.24 37.85 54.76 34.93 

24 
0 890 0.093 1.687 1.375 0.147 0.593 1.615 2.277 1.500 
22.60 2.36 42.84 35.05 3.81 15.06 41.15 57.84 38.10 
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Single Hole Fixing 
Receptacles 

C2099 

Shell 
Size 

A
max 

B
± 0.005 
(± 0.13) 

C 
sq, 

F 
±  0.005 
(±0.13) 

K
min          max 

L M 
-0.005 
(-0.13) 

N              R 
±.0.005    ± 0.005
(±0.13)   (±0.13) 

s 
min 

Y X
Thread 

08 
0.978 0.117 0.942 0.706 0.062 0.125 0.750 0.527 0.540 0.572 1.250 0.473 

9/16 - 24 NEF 
24.84 2.97 23.93 17.93 1.58 3.18 19.05 13.3 13.72 14.53 31.75 12.03 

10 
0.978 0.117 1.067 0.706 0.062 0.125 0.875 0.652 0.665 0.697 1.359 0.590 

11/16 -24 NEF 
24.84 2.97 27.10 17.93 1.58 3.18 22.23 16.56 16.89 17.70 34.52 14.99 

12 
0.978 0.117 1.255 0.706 0.062 0.125 1.062 0.815 0.828 0 885 1 531 0.750 

7/8 -20 UNEF 
24.84 2.97 31.88 17.93 1.58 3.18 26.98 20.70 21.03 22.48 38.89 19.05 

14 
0.978 0.117 1.380 0.706 0.062 0.125 1.187 0.939 0.952 1.010 1.656 0.875 

1 -20 UNEF 
24.84 2.97 35.05 17.93 1.58 3.18 30.15 23.85 24.18 25.65 42.06 22.23 

16 
0.978 0.117 1.505 0.706 0.062 0.125 1 312 1.063 1.076 1.135 1.781 1.000 

1.1/8 - 18 NEF 
24.84 2.97 38.23 17.93 1.58 3.18 33.32 27.00 27.33 28.83 45.24 25.40 

18 
0.978 0.117 1.630 0.706 0.062 0.125 1.437 1.188 1.201 1.260 1.891 1.125 

1.1/4 - 18 NEF 
24.84 2.97 41.40 17.93 1.58 3.18 36.50 30.18 30.50 32.00 48 03 28.58 

20 
1.048 0.148 1.817 0.894 0.062 0.250 1.562 1.313 1.326 1.385 2.031 1.250 

1.3/8 - 18NEF 
26.62 3.76 46.15 22.71 1.58 6.35 38.68 33.35 33.68 35.18 51.59 31.75 

22 
1.048 0.148 1.942 0.894 0.062 0.250 1.687 1.438 1.451 1.510 2.156 1.375 

1.1 /2 - 18 NEF 
26.62 3.76 49.33 22.71 1.58 6.35 42.85 36.53 36.86 38.35 54.76 34.93 

24 
1.048 0.148 2.067 0.927 0.062 0.250 1 .812 1 .563 1.576 1 635 2 277 1.500 

1.5/8 - 18 NEF 
26.62 3.76 52.50 23.55 1.575 6.35 46.05 39.70 40.03 41.45 57.84 38.10 

Shell 
Size 

A
m 

B
±0.005
(± 0.13)

C 
sq. 

max. 

max D 
min 

F 
±0.005
(±0.13)

H 
max        min 

K
min        max 

L M         N          R 
-0.005  ±0.005  ±0.005
(-0.13)  (±0.13)  (±0.13)

S
min 

Y X
Thread 

08 
0.976 0.117 0.942 0.030 0.028 0.706 0.173 0.133 0.062 0.125 0.750 0.527 0.540 0.572 1.250 0.473 

9/16 -24 NEF 
24.79 2.97 23.93 0.76 0.71 17.93 4.40 3.38 1.58 3.18 19.05 13.3 13.72 14.53 31.75 12.03 

10 
0.976 0.117 1.067 0.030 0.028 0.706 0.173 0.133 0.062 0.125 0.875 0.652 0.665 0.697 1.359 0.590 

11/16 -24 NEF 
24.79 2.97 23.93 0.76 0.71 17.93 4.40 3.38 1.58 3.18 22.23 16.56 16.89 17.70 34.52 14.99 

12 
0.976 0.117 1.255 0.030 0.028 0.706 0.173 0.133 0.062 0.125 1.062 0.815 0.828 0.885 1.531 0.750 

7/8 -20 UNEF 
24.79 2.97 31.88 0.76 0.71 17.93 4.40 3.38 1.58 3.18 26.98 20.70 21.03 22.48 38.89 19.05 

14 
0.976 0.117 1.380 0.030 0.028 0.706 0.173 0.133 0.062 0.125 1.187 0.939 0.952 1.010 1.656 0.875 

1 - 20 UNEF 
24.79 2.97 35.05 0.76 0.71 17.93 4.40 3.38 1.58 3.18 30.15 23.85 24.18 25.65 42.06 22.26 

16 
0.976 0.117 1.505 0.030 0.028 0.706 0.173 0.133 0.062 0.125 1.312 1.063 1.076 1.135 1.781 1.000 

1.1/8 - 18 NEF 
24.79 2.97 38.23 0.76 0.71 17.93 4.40 3.38 1.58 3.18 33.32 27.00 27.33 28.83 45.24 25.40 

18 
0.976 0.117 1.630 0.030 0.028 0.706 0.173 0.133 0.062 0.125 1.437 1.188 1.201 1.260 1.891 1.125 

1.1 /4 - 18 NEF 
24.79 2.97 41.40 0.76 0.71 17.93 4.40 3.38 1.58 3.18 36.50 30.18 30.50 32.00 48.03 28.58 

20 
1 .195 0.148 1 817 0.030 0.028 0.894 0.173 0.133 0.062 0.250 1 562 1 .313 1 .326 1 .385 2.031 1 .250

1 .3/8 - 18 NEF 
30.35 3.76 46.15 0.76 0.71 22.71 4.40 3.38 1.58 6.35 38.68 33.35 35.18 51 59 31.75

22 
1.195 0.148 1.942 0.030 0.028 0.894 0.173 0.133 0.062 0.250 1.687 1.438 1.451 1.510 2.156 1.375 

1.1/2 -18NEF 
30.35 3.76 49.33 0.76 0.71 22.71 4.40 3.38 1.58 6.35 42.85 36.53 36.86 38.35 54.76 34.93 

24 
1.228 0.148 2.067 0.030 0.028 0.927 0.173 0.133 0.062 0.250 1.812 1.563 1.576 1.635 2.277 1.500 

1.5/8 - 18 NEF 
30.35 3.76 52.50 0.76 0.71 23.55 4.40 3.38 1.58 6.35 46.05 39.70 40.03 41.45 57.84 38.10 
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  Single Hole Fixing 
Receptacles 

MIL-C-26482 MS3114E 

Shell 
Size 

A
max 

B
±0.005 
(±0.13) 

C 
max 
sq. 

F 
±0.005 
(±0.13) 

G 
Dia 
Max 

K
min           max 

L M              N                R 
-0.005      ±0.005        ±0.005 
(-0.13)      ( ±0.13)       (±0.13) 

S Y X
Thread 

08 
1.344 0.117 0.942 0.706 0 713 0.062 0.125 0.750 0.527 0.540 0.572 1.250 0.473 

9/16-24NEF 
34.14 2.97 23.93 17.93 18.11 1.58 3.18 19.05 13.3 13.72 14.53 31.75 12.03 

10 
1.344 0.117 1.067 0.706 0.838 0.062 0.125 0.875 0.652 0.665 0.697 1.359 0.590 

11/16 -24 NEF 
34.14 2.97 27.10 17.93 21.29 1.58 3.18 22.23 16.56 16.89 17.70 34.52 14.99 

12 
1.344 0.117 1.255 0.706 0.963 0.062 0.125 1.062 0.815 0.828 0.885 1.531 0.750 

7/8 -20 UNEF 
34.14 2.97 31 .88 17.93 24.46 1.58 3.18 26.98 20.70 21.03 22.48 38.89 19.05 

14 
1 .344 0.117 1.380 0.706 1.088 0.062 0.125 1.187 0.939 0.952 1.010 1.656 0.875 

1 - 20 UNEF 
34.14 2.97 35.05 17.93 27.63 1.58 3.18 30.15 23.85 24.18 25.65 42.06 22.23 

16 
1.344 0.117 1.505 0.706 1.213 0.062 0.125 1.312 1.063 1.076 1.135 1.781 1.000 

1.1/8 -18NEF 
34.14 2.97 38.23 17.93 30.81 1.58 3.18 33.32 27.00 27.33 28.83 45.24 25.40 

18 
1.344 0.117 1.630 0.706 1.338 0.062 0.125 1.437 1.188 1.201 1.260 1.891 1.125 

1.1/4 –18 NEF 
34.14 2.97 41.40 17.93 33.98 1.58 3.18 36.50 30.18 30.50 32.00 48.03 28.58 

20 
1.576 0.148 1 817 0.894 1.463 0.062 0.250 1.562 1.313 1.326 1.385 2.031 1.250 

1.3/8 - 18 NEF 
40.03 3.76 46.15 22.71 37.16 1.58 6.35 38.68 33.35 33.68 35.18 51.59 31.75 

22 
1.576 0.148 1.942 0.894 1 .588 0.062 0.250 1.687 1.438 1.451 1.510 2.156 1.375 

1.1 /2 - 18 NEF
40.03 3.76 49.33 22.71 40.33 1.58 6.35 42.85 36.53 36.86 38.35 54.76 34.93 

24 
1.609 0.148 2.067 0.927 1.713 0.062 0.250 1.812 1.563 1.576 1.635 2.277 1.500 

1.5/8 - 18 NEF 
40.87 3.76 52.50 23.55 43.51 1.58 6.35 46.05 39.70 40.03 41.45 57.84 38.10 

MIL-C-26482 MS3114F 

Shell 
Size 

A
max 

B
±0.005 
(±0.13) 

C 
max  
sq. 

F 
±0.005 
(±0.13) 

G 
dia. 
max. 

H 
0.005 

(± 0.13)

K
min         max 

L M            N            R 
-0.005    ±0.005   ±0.005 
(-0.13)   (±0.13)    (±0.13) 

S Y X
Thread 

08 
1.762 0.117 0.942 0.706 0.828 0.156 0.062 0.125 0.750 0.527 0.540 0.572 1 250 0.473 

9/16 -24 NEF 
44.75 2.97 23.93 17.93 21.03 3.96 1.58 3.18 19.05 13.3 13.72 14.53 31.75 12.03 

10 
1.762 0.117 1.067 0.706 0.891 0.188 0.062 0.125 0.875 0.652 0.665 0.697 1.359 0.590 

11/16 - 124 NEF 
44.75 2.97 27.10 17.93 22.63 4.78 1.58 3.18 22.23 16.56 16.89 17.70 34.52 14.99 

12 
1.762 0.117 1.255 0.706 1.016 0.312 0.062 0.125 1.062 0.815 0.828 0.885 1.531 0.750 

7/8 - 20 UNEF 
44 75 2.97 31.88 17.93 25.81 7.93 1.58 3.18 26.98 20.70 21.03 22.48 38.89 19.05 

14 
1 .736 0.117 1.380 0.706 7.147 0.375 0.062 0.125 1.187 0.939 0.952 1.010 1.656 0.875 

1 - 20 NEF 
44.10 2.97 35.05 17.93 28.97 9.53 1.58 3.18 30.15 23.85 24.18 25.65 42.06 22.23 

16 
1.876 0.117 1.505 0.706 1.203 0.500 0.062 0.125 1.312 1.063 1.076 1.135 1.781 1.000 

1.1/8 - 18 NEF 
47.65 2.97 38.23 17.93 30.56 12.7 1.58 3.18 33.32 27.00 27.33 28.83 45.24 25.40 

18 
1.876 0.117 1.630 0.706 1.426 0.625 0.062 0.125 1.437 1.188 1.201 1.260 1.891 7.125 

1.1/4 - 18 NEF 
47.65 2.97 41.40 17.93 36.22 15.88 1.58 3.18 36.50 30.18 30.50 32.00 48.03 28.58 

20 
2.118 0.148 1.817 0.894 1.426 0.625 0.062 0.250 1.562 1.313 1.326 1.385 2.031 1.250 

1.3/8 - 18 NEF 
53.8 3. 76 46.15 22.71 36.22 15.88 1.58 6.35 38 68 33.35 33.68 35.18 51 .59 31.75 

22 
2.118 0.148 1.942 0.894 7.567 0.750 0.062 0.250 1.687 1.438 1.451 1.510 2.756 1.375 

1.1/2 -18 NEE 
53.8 3.76 49.33 22.71 39.80 19.05 1.58 6.35 42.85 36.53 36.86 38.35 54.76 34.93 

24 
2.250 0.148 2.067 0.927 1.735 0.800 0.062 0.250 1.812 1.563 1.576 1.635 2.277 1.500 

1.5/8 - 18 NEF 
57.15 3.76 52.50 23.55 44.07 20.32 1.58 6.35 46.05 39.70 40.03 41.45 57.84 38.10 
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Single Hole Fixing 
Receptacles 

Shell 
Size 

A
max 

B
± 0.005 
(± 0.13) 

c 
max. 
sq. 

F 
± 0.005 
(±0.13) 

G 
dia, 
max. 

K
min         max 

L M 
-0.005 
(- 0.13) 

N Y X
Thread 

08 
0.978 0.117 0.942 0.595 0.426 0.062 0.125 0.750 0.527 

7/16 - UNEF 
0.473 

9/16 - 24 NEF 
24.84 2.97 23.93 15.12 10.82 1.58 3.18 19.05 13.3 12.03 

10 
0.978 0.117 1.067 0.595 0.552 0.062 0.125 0.875 0.652 

9/16 – UNEF 
0.590 

11/16 – 24 NEF 
24.84 2.97 27.10 15.12 14.02 1.58 3.18 22.23 16.56 14.99 

12 
0.978 0.117 1.255 0.595 0.677 0.062 0.125 1.062 0.815 

11/16 – UNEF 
0.750 

7/8 – 20 UNEF 
24.84 2.97 31 .88 15.12 17.20 1.58 3.18 26.98 20.70 19.05 

14 
0.978 0.117 1.380 0.595 0.802 0.062 0.125 1.187 0.939 

13/16 - UNEF 
0.875 

1 – 20 UNEF 
24.84 2.97 35.05 15.12 20.37 1.58 3.18 30.15 23.85 22.23 

16 
0.978 0.117 1.505 0.595 0.927 0.062 0.125 1.312 1.063 

15/16 – UNEF 
1.000 

1.1/18 – 18 NEF 
24.84 2.97 38.23 15.12 23.55 1.58 3.18 33.32 27.00 25.40 

18 
0.978 0.117 1.630 0.595 1.052 0.062 0.125 1.437 1.188 

1.1/16 – UNEF 
1.125 

1.1/4 – 18 NEF 
24.84 2.98 41.40 15.12 26.72 1.58 3.18 36.50 30.18 28.58 

20 
1.048 0.148 1.817 0.720 1.167 0.062 0.250 1.562 1.313 

1.3/16 – UNEF 
1.250 

1.3/8 - 18 NEF 
26.62 3.76 46.15 18.29 29.65 1 58 6.35 38.68 33.35 31.75 

22 
1.048 0.148 1.942 0.720 1.292 0.062 0.250 1.687 1.438 

1.5/16 – UNEF 
1.375 

1.1/2 – 18 NEF 
26,62 3.76 49.33 18.29 32.82 1.58 6.35 42.85 36.53 34.93 

24 
1.048 0.148 2.067 0.753 1.416 0.062 0.250 1.812 1.563 

1.7/16 - UNEF 
1.50 

1.5/8 - 18 NEF 
26.62 3.76 52.50 19.13 35.97 1.58 6.35 46.05 39.70 38.10 

MIL-C-26482 MS3114P

Shell 
Size 

A
max. 

B
±0.005 
(±0.13)

C 
max. 
sq. 

F 
± 0.005
(±0.13)

G K
min        max. 

L M 
-0.005 
(-0.13) 

N 
±0.005 
(±0.13) 

R 
±0.005 
(±0.13) 

Y Z X
Thread 

08 
1.391 0.117 0.942 0.706 0.572 0.062 0.125 0.750 0.527 0.540 0.572 1.250 0.473 0.260 

9/16 -24 NEF 
35.33 2.97 23.93 17.93 14.53 1.58 3.175 19.05 13.3 13.72 14.53 31.75 12.03 6.60 

10 
1.391 0.117 1.067 0.706 0.666 0.062 0.125 0.875 0.652 0.665 0.697 1.359 0.590 0.463 

11/16 -24 NEF 
35.33 2.97 27.10 17.93 16.92 1.58 3.18 22.23 16.56 16.89 17.70 34.52 14.99 11.76 

12 
1.391 0.117 1.255 0.706 0.822 0.062 0.125 1.062 0.815 0.828 0.885 1.531 0.750 0.557 

7/8 - 20 UNEF 
35.33 2.97 31.88 17.93 20.88 1.58 3.18 26.98 20.70 21.03 22.48 38.89 19.05 14.15 

14 
1.391 0.117 1.380 0.706 0.907 0.062 0.125 1.187 0.939 0.952 1.010 1.656 0.875 0.590 

1 - 20 UNEF 
35.33 2.97 35.05 17.93 23.06 1.58 3.18 30.15 23.85 24.18 25.65 42.06 22.23 14.99 

16 
1.391 0.117 1.505 0.706 1.040 0.062 0.125 1.312 1 063 1 .076 1.135 1.781 1.000 0.713 

1.1/18 – 18 NEF 
35.33 2.97 38.23 17.93 26.42 1.58 3.18 33.32 27.00 27.33 28.83 45.24 25.40 18.11 

18 
1.391 0.117 1.630 0.706 1.165 0.062 0.125 1.437 1.188 1.201 1.260 1.891 1.125 0.835 

1.1/4 - 18 NEF 
35.33 2.97 41.40 17.93 29.59 1.58 3.175 36.50 30.18 30.50 32.00 48.03 28.58 21.21 

20 
1.641 0.148 1.817 0.894 1.285 0.062 0.250 1.562 1.313 1.326 1.385 2.031 1.250 1.015 

1.3/8 –18 NEF 
41.68 3.76 46.15 22.71 32.64 1.58 6.35 38.68 33.35 33.68 35.18 51.59 31.75 25.78 

22 
1.641 0.148 1.942 0.894 1.400 0.062 0.250 1.687 1.438 1.451 1.510 2.156 1.375 1.015 

1.1/2 –18 NEF 
41.68 3.76 49.33 22.71 35.56 1.58 6.35 42.85 36.53 36.86 38.35 54.76 34.93 25.78 

24 
1.674 0.148 2.067 0.927 1 .540 0.062 0.250 1.812 1 .563 1.576 1.635 2.277 1.500 1.265 

1.5/8 - 18 NEF 
42.52 3.76 52.50 23.55 39.12 1.58 6.35 46.05 39.70 40.03 41.45 57.84 38.10 32.13 
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